

No. 06-56306

IN THE
United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit

DANIEL GUGGENHEIM, SUSAN GUGGENHEIM, *and*

MAUREEN H. PIERCE,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

CITY OF GOLETA, ET AL.,

Defendants-Appellees.

Appeal From the United States District Court for the Central District of California
Florence-Marie Cooper, District Judge, Case No. CV 02-02478 FMC (RZx)

BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE*
AMERICAN PLANNING ASSOCIATION, APA CALIFORNIA,
CONSTITUTIONAL ACCOUNTABILITY CENTER,
AND WESTERN CENTER ON LAW AND POVERTY
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEES AND AFFIRMANCE

Elizabeth B. Wydra
Douglas T. Kendall
CONSTITUTIONAL ACCOUNTABILITY CENTER
1200 18th Street, N.W.
Suite 1002
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 296-6889
elizabeth@theusconstitution.org

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Statement Regarding Consent to File	i
Corporate Disclosure Statement.....	ii
Table of Contents	iii
Table of Authorities.....	iv
Interest of the <i>Amici Curiae</i>	1
Summary of Argument.....	3
Argument.....	6
I. THE GUGGENHEIMS’ CLAIM FAILS TO MEET THE <i>SALERNO</i> STANDARD FOR FACIAL CONSTITUTIONAL CHALLENGES	6
II. THE PANEL’S APPLICATION OF <i>PENN CENTRAL</i> IS CONTRARY TO CONSTITUTIONAL TEXT AND HISTO- RY, AS WELL AS SUPREME COURT PRECEDENT.....	10
A. Because the Fifth Amendment Was Drafted to Apply Only to Physical Takings of Property, the Supreme Court Has Carefully Limited Constitutional Liability for Regulatory Takings.....	13
B. The Panel Ruling Distorted the Court’s Regulatory Takings Precedent To Second-Guess Rent Control Policy Choices That Are Reserved to State and Local Governments and Threatens to Disrupt Routine Governmental Activities.....	17
III. THE GUGGENHEIMS’ CASE IS CLEARLY DISTINGUISHABLE FROM <i>PALAZZOLO</i>	20
Conclusion	23
Certificate of Compliance.....	24
Certificate of Service	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<u>Cases</u>	
<i>Agin v. City of Tiburon</i> , 447 U.S. 255 (1980)	19
<i>Andrus v. Allard</i> , 444 U.S. 51 (1979).....	14
<i>Birkenfeld v. City of Berkeley</i> , 17 Cal. 3d 129 (1976).....	4
<i>Concrete Pipe & Prod. of Cal., Inc. v. Constr. Laborers Pension Trust for So. Cal.</i> , 508 U.S. 602 (1993).....	15
<i>Daniels v. County of Santa Barbara</i> , 288 F.3d 375 (9th Cir. 2002)	21
<i>Dolan v. City of Tigard</i> , 512 U.S. 374 (1994).....	12
<i>Hadacheck v. Sebastian</i> , 239 U.S. 394 (1915)	15
<i>Kavanau v. Santa Monica Rent Control Bd.</i> , 16 Cal. 4th 761 (1997).....	4, 8
<i>Keystone Bituminous Coal Ass’n v. DeBenedictis</i> , 480 U.S. 470 (1987).....	9
<i>Lanier v. City of Woodburn</i> , 518 F.3d 1147 (9th Cir. 2008)	7
<i>Legal Tender Cases</i> , 79 U.S. (12 Wall) 457 (1871).....	13
<i>Lingle v. Chevron U.S.A Inc.</i> , 544 U.S. 528 (2005).....	5, 12, 18, 19
<i>Lucas v. South Carolina Coastal Council</i> , 505 U.S. 1003 (1992).....	11, 13-14
<i>Palazzolo v. Rhode Island</i> , 533 U.S. 606 (2001)	20, 21, 22
<i>Penn Cent. Transp. Co. v. New York City</i> , 438 U.S. 104 (1978)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Pennsylvania Coal Co. v. Mahon</i> , 260 U.S. 393 (1922)	12, 13, 14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

Planned Parenthood of S. Ariz. v. Lawall,
180 F.3d 1022 (9th Cir. 1999) 6

Sprint Telephony PCS v. County of San Diego,
543 F.3d 571 (9th Cir. 2008) 5

Tahoe-Sierra Pres. Council, Inc. v. Tahoe Reg’l Planning Agency,
216 F.3d 764 (9th Cir. 2000) 9

Tahoe-Sierra Pres. Council, Inc. v. Tahoe Reg’l Planning Agency,
535 U.S. 302 (2002) 13

United States v. Kaczynski, 551 F.3d 1120 (9th Cir. 2009) 7

United States v. Salerno, 481 U.S. 739 (1987) 4, 6

Village of Euclid v. Ambler Realty Co., 272 U.S. 365 (1926) 15

Williamson County Reg’l Planning Comm’n v. Hamilton Bank,
473 U.S. 172 (1985) 14

Constitutional Provisions and Legislative Materials

U.S. CONST. amend. V 10

Cal. Gov’t Code § 57376 (2008) 18

Santa Barbara County Rent Control Ordinance § 11A-5 7

Law Review Articles

John F. Hart, *Land Use Law in the Early Republic and the Original
Meaning of the Takings Clause*, 94 Nw. U. L. Rev. 1099 (2000). 11
